NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Number 23018
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-21867

Ilrwin M Lieberman, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and
( Steanship Oerks, Freight Handlers
( Express and Station Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(

Western Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF cTAIM: O aimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood
CL-8280, that:

1. The Western Pacific Railroad Conpany violated the current
G erks' Agreement when om Novenber 5, 1975 it arbitrarily and
discrimnately dismssed fromits service K J. Jaskala w thout advice
of the precise charge or charges against himand w thout proper
justification.  The decision of the Carrier was based not on the
specific charges, but on operating rules never mentioned in the
specific charges.

2. The Carrier shall now returnmr, K J. Jaskala to service
with pay for all time lost and with all other rights uninpaired and
clear his record of all charges arising from the investigation conducted
on Cctober 27, 1975.

3. The Western Pacific Railroad Conpany shall now be required
to allowMr, K. J. Jaskal a eight hours' pay for each date hel d out of
service since and including November 5, 1975, including subsequent wage
increases and other benefits as reflected by the Carrier's payroll and
other records.

OPINION OF BOARD: G aimant was dismssed from Carrier's service
Novenber 5, 1975 followi ng an investigation held
on Cctober 27, 1975. Petitioner's claimis based on two contentions
that the charge in this dispute was not precise (as conpared to the
Carrier's ultimate findings) and that there was no proof of Claimant's

guilt o

G ai mant was charged as foll ows:

"Arrange to attend a fornal investigation....to
determne facts and place your responsibility,
for your alleged unauthorized absence from duty
approximately 12 Noon to 3:00 P.M. on Cctober 20,
1975, and for your failure to protect your

assi gnnent on Cctober 21, 1975."
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It is noted that at the investigation there was no conplaint by
Caimant or his representatives regarding the precise nature of the
charges. Following the investigation Claimant received a notice from
the Carrier which stated, in pertinent part:

"Refers to formal investigation held with you
as Principal . . ..to determne facts and place
your responsibility for your alleged

unaut hori zed absence from duty approximately
12 Noon to 3:00 P.M on Cctober 20, 1975, and
for your failure toprotect your assignnment on
Cct ober 21, 1975.

Testinony in this investigation devel oped that
the charges were sustained.

Pl ease be advised therewith that you are disnissed
fromthe service of the Western Pacific Railroad
Conpany for your violation of Western Pacific
Qperating Rules 706, 707 and 711...."

V& do not agree with Petitioner's position with respect to
the charges. It is clear that Oainmant was charged with two precise
infractions and was found to be guilty of those same charges by
Carrier's letter following the investigation. The fact that the
particular infractions could be interpreted to be violations of
certain Carrier operating rules, which were not initially cited,
is not material. Carrier's notification of the charges and ultimte
finding in no way prejudiced Claimant's ability tomount a defense
he was not msled, nor was he deceived (see Award 11443),

A study of the transcript of the investigation indicates that
there was substantial evidence to support Carrier's conclusions as to
Caimant's guilt; in factsClaimant's own testinony constituted a
virtual admission of guilt. It is not our function to substitute our
judgnent for that of Carrier in the determnation of the appropriate
penalty for a disciplinary infraction unless the discipline my be
characterized as discrimnatory, arbitrary or capricious. In this
dispute, particularly in view of Claimant's past record of discipline
and letters of reprimand for related misconduct, we find no basis for
di sturbing the neasure of discipline inposed.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing:

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol at ed.

A WARD

O ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: .
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1978,




